certification was appropriate. 

After the court conditionally certified a plaintiff 

class, the parties negotiated a settlement.  The 

settlement agreement states: "the Settlement Amount of 

this Agreement is a lump sum payment by Defendant to 

Plaintiffs in the amount of One Hundred and Twenty 

Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00) made payable to the 

Plaintiffs' law firm, Arendall Law Firm, Inc., d/b/a 

Arendall & Arnold, as attorney for Plaintiffs."  

Amended Settlement Agreement (doc. no. 131-1) at 5.  

The settlement explains that this sum represents “a 

compromised payment for Plaintiffs' claimed back-pay